Editorial comments:

1. Please note that the manuscript has been formatted to fit the journal standard. Please retain the changes. Comments to be addressed are included in the manuscript. Please review and revise accordingly.
Response: The manuscript has been revised accordingly.

2. Please revise the lines to avoid the issue of plagiarism:88-91,94-96,101-103,107-109,119-120. Please refer to the iThenticate report attached.
Response: The manuscript has been revised accordingly.

3. The syringe pump program is revised into a Table (Table 1) Please check. Please add more details in the Repeat mode for clarity (What is repeated, etc.)
Response: Table 1 has been revised. These steps are specifically for the PhD Ultra Syringe Pump.

4. Is inverted microscope used in all the steps involving microscopy. Please specify it in the steps.
Response: A note has been added in the manuscript.
“Note: Inverted microscope is used in all the steps involving microscopy in this protocol.”

5. Please obtain explicit copyright permission to reuse any figures from a previous publication. Explicit permission can be expressed in the form of a letter from the editor or a link to the editorial policy that allows re-prints. Please upload this information as a .doc or .docx file to your Editorial Manager account. The Figure must be cited appropriately in the Figure Legend, i.e. “This figure has been modified from [citation].”
i) Lamberti, G. et al. Bioinspired Microfluidic Assay for In Vitro Modeling of Leukocyte-Endothelium Interactions. Analytical Chemistry. 86 (16), 8344-8351 (2014).
ii) Soroush, F. et al. Neutrophil‐endothelial interactions of murine cells is not a good predictor of their interactions in human cells. The FASEB Journal. 34 (2), 2691-2702 (2020).
Response: Permission to reuse Figure 1, 5, and 9 has been obtained and uploaded. 

6. Figure 8: Please combine figures 8A, 8B, and 8C to form a multipanel image.
Response: Corrected.

7. Figure 9: Please revise the X-axis unit in 9A to “1/s” instead of “1/sec”.
Response: Corrected.

8. We cannot have buffer compositions in the Table of Materials. It is now included as a separate Table (Table 2). Please check Table 2 attached.
Response: Table 2 has been checked.

9. Please ensure that all the responses addressed (for reviewer comments) in the rebuttal are included in the appropriate sections of the manuscript. For example,
i) Reviewer #1: Minor concern 3 (The authors should elaborate how they determined normalized distance in Fig 5?)
Response: This comment has been addressed on line 425 to 427 in the revised manuscript.

ii) Reviewer 3 Minor concern 1, 3, 4, and 5
Response: Minor concern 1: This comment has been addressed on line 466 to 472 in the revised manuscript.
Minor concern 3: This comment has been addressed on line 107 to 116 in the revised manuscript.
Minor concern 4: This comment has been addressed on line 327 to 329 in the revised manuscript.
Minor concern 5: 

iii) Reviewer 4: Major concern 8 (Line 88: how similar are the vessel structures in a mouse to a human?....), 13(Line 130: why coat with fibronectin?....), 30 ( Line 249 - how are the neutrophils counted to get 2 million?...), 36 (Line 315 - human neutrophils do not use VCAM-1 for…)
Major concern 8: This comment has been addressed on line 466 to 472 in the revised manuscript.
Major concern 13: This comment has been addressed on line 114 to 116 and line 164 to 165 in the revised manuscript.


Major concern 30: This comment has been addressed on line 315 to 325 in the revised manuscript.
Major concern 36: This comment made by Reviewer 4 is not correct, we have responded with related reference.

